
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018726-2022 

Award

Forest Surgery

Suffolk and North East Essex Integrated Care Board

F15: Voluntary ex ante transparency notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-018726

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034fce  

Published 8 July 2022, 10:56am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Suffolk and North East Essex Integrated Care Board

Endeavour House, Ipswich, IP1 2BX

Ipswich

 IP1 2BX

Contact

Bilal Arif 

Email

bilal.arif@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018726-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018726-2022
mailto:bilal.arif@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westsuffolkccg.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.westsuffolkccg.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Forest Surgery

Reference number

AG21517

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Award of a contract extension to Swan Surgery, Bury St Edmunds to retain the APMS
contract for Forest Surgery Brandon for a further year.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,098,636

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH14 - Suffolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 7

Delaying the procurement process allows time to review primary care strategies and allows
the system to move through the transitional period, which it is now in, with the establishment
of Integrated Care Boards and transference of commissioning responsibilities.

The current holder of the contract is delivering a stable and well performing service,
therefore the extension presents no additional risk to registered patients or the team who
work within the surgery, and will retain continuity for patients.

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

• The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Delaying the procurement process for the Forest Surgery APMS contract allows time to
review primary care strategies and allows the system to move through the transitional
period, which it is now in, with the establishment of Integrated Care Boards and transference
of commissioning responsibilities (from NHS England to the Integrated Care Board and
Place-Based Alliances).

The Commissioner will award a short-term 12 month APMS contract with the intention to go
to procurement in the future. The current holder of the contract is delivering a stable and
well performing service, therefore the extension presents no additional risk to registered
patients or the team who work within the surgery, and will retain continuity for patients.

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Delaying the procurement process for the Forest Surgery APMS contract allows time to
review primary care strategies and allows the system to move through the transitional
period, which it is now in, with the establishment of Integrated Care Boards and transference
of commissioning responsibilities (from NHS England to the Integrated Care Board and
Place-Based Alliances). The Commissioner will award a short-term 12 month APMS contract
with the intention to go to procurement in the future.

The current holder of the contract is delivering a stable and well performing service,
therefore the extension presents no additional risk to registered patients or the team who
work within the surgery, and will retain continuity for patients.

Please note that the services and associated specification and prices commissioned within
this contract may be subject to review and change, any changes will be through a variation to

the contract in accordance with Regulation 72 (1) (a) of the Public Contracts Regulations
2015.

Additionally, the contract may also be amended in terms of the original services supplied,
where, following assessment it is identified that it is logical for additional services to be
delivered in conjunction with this contract and by the provider, both in terms of actual
service delivery and to avoid duplication of costs.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract/concession



Page 6 to 7

Title

Forest Surgery APMS

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract/concession

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 June 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire

Swan Surgery

Northgate Business Park, Business Park, Bury St Edmunds, Bury Saint Edmunds IP33 1AE

Bury Saint Edmunds 

IP33 1AE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

The contractor/concessionaire is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot/concession: £1,098,636



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This contract will be awarded for 12 months. Please note that the services and associated
specification and prices commissioned within this contract may be subject to review and
change, any changes will be through a variation to the contract in accordance with
Regulation 72 (1) (a) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

Additionally, the contract may also be amended in terms of the original services supplied,
where, following assessment it is identified that it is logical for additional services to be
delivered in conjunction with this contract and by the provider, both in terms of actual
service delivery and to avoid duplication of costs.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS West Suffolk Clinical Commissioning Group

Ipswich

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract/concession
	V.2) Award of contract/concession
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor/concessionaire
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot/concession (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-19T10:59:27+0100
	TCPDF




